
Mary Rumbaugh 
Director 

March 6, 2025 BCC Agenda Date/Item: 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Approval of an Amendment to a Revenue Intergovernmental Agreement with the Oregon Health 
Authority for tobacco prevention and education programs. Amendment Value is $35,926 for 6 
months. Total Agreement Value is $12,397,424.76 for 2 years. Funding is through the Oregon 

Health Authority. No County General Funds are involved.

Previous Board 
Action/Review 

Original Agreement: June 29, 2023, Agenda item 230629 IIIC1 
Amendment # 1: October 5, 2023, Agenda item 231005.III.4, 
Amendment # 2: November 8, 2023, Agenda item 231108II.E.5, 
Amendment # 3: January 1, 2024, Agenda Item 20240104 III.E.8 
Amendment # 4: January 1, 2024, Agenda Item 20240104 III.E.8 
Amendment # 5: January 1, 2024, Agenda Item 20240104 III.E.8 
Amendment # 6: March 7, 2024, Agenda item 240307 I.C.3,  
Amendment # 7: May 02, 2024, Agenda item 2024052.I.E3, 
Amendment # 8: Reserved by the States. 
Amendment # 9: July 25, 2024 – Agenda Item 240725III.F2 
Amendment # 10: October 15, 2024, Agenda Item 241017 III.E. 
Amendment # 11: October 24, 2024, Agenda Item 20241024II.B.3. 
Amendment # 12: November 27, 2024, Agenda Item 20241127I.D.1. 
Amendment # 13: December 19, 2024, Agenda Item 20241219.III.G1. 

Performance 
Clackamas 

1. Ensure safe, healthy, and secure communities

Counsel Review Yes – Sarah Foreman Procurement Review No 
Contact Person Kim La Croix, 

Interim Public Health Director 
Contact Phone 971-806-0004

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: The Public Health Division of the Health, Housing & Human Services Department 
requests approval of Amendment #14 increase of $91,977.56 to the Revenue Intergovernmental 
Agreement with Oregon Health Authority (OHA),  

It is OHA’s practice to issue amendments adding or subtracting funding to Program Elements once the first 
biennial year of an agreement closes, effectively rebalancing available funding across the Program 
Elements.  Amendment #14 adjusts for FY23-24 and FY24-25 funding to the following Program Elements 
(PE): 

• De-obligates FY23-24 by $56,051.00 - Tobacco Retail Licensing (PE76)
• Increases FY24-25 by $91,977.56 – Tobacco Prevention and    Education

Program (PE13) 
For Filing Use Only 



 

 

 

 

Per the OHA, Amendment #14 is effective on December 1, 2024, regardless of the date signed, and funds 
services through June 30, 2025. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  The Staff respectfully requests that the Board of County Commissioners approve 
Amendment #14 to Intergovernmental Agreement #11176 and authorize Chair Roberts to sign on behalf of 
Clackamas County.   

 
Respectfully submitted, 

 

 
Mary Rumbaugh 
Director of Health, Housing, and Human Services 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Healthy Families.  Strong Communities. 

2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 • Phone (503) 650-5697 • Fax (503) 655-8677 
www.clackamas.us 

http://www.clackamas.us/


OHA - 2023-2025 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 
 

 
180003 TLH AMENDMENT #14 PAGE 1 OF 7 PAGES 

 
Agreement #180003 

 
AMENDMENT TO OREGON HEALTH AUTHORITY 

2023-2025 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR THE 
FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, this document is available in alternate formats such as 
Braille, large print, audio recordings, Web-based communications and other electronic formats. To request an 
alternate format, please send an e-mail to dhs-oha.publicationrequest@state.or.us or call 503-378-3486 (voice) 
or 503-378-3523 (TTY) to arrange for the alternative format. 
 This Fourteenth Amendment (this “Amendment”) to Oregon Health Authority 2023-2025 
Intergovernmental Agreement for the Financing of Public Health Services, effective July 1, 2023, (as amended, 
the “Agreement”), is between the State of Oregon acting by and through its Oregon Health Authority (“OHA”) 
and Clackamas County, (“LPHA”), the entity designated, pursuant to ORS 431.003, as the Local Public Health 
Authority for Clackamas County.  OHA and LPHA are each a “Party” and together the “Parties” to the 
Agreement. 

RECITALS 
WHEREAS, OHA and LPHA wish to modify the Fiscal Year 2024 (FY24) Financial Assistance Award 

set forth in Exhibit C of the Agreement.  
WHEREAS, OHA and LPHA wish to modify the Fiscal Year 2025 (FY25) Financial Assistance Award 

set forth in Exhibit C of the Agreement.  
AGREEMENT 

 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, covenants and agreements contained herein and 
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties 
hereto agree as follows: 
1. This Amendment is effective on December 1, 2024, regardless of the date this amendment has been 

fully executed with signatures by every Party and when required, approved by the Department of 
Justice. However, payments may not be disbursed until the Amendment is fully executed. 

2. The Agreement is hereby amended as follows: 
a. Exhibit C, Section 1 of the Agreement, entitled “Financial Assistance Award” for FY24 is 

hereby deleted and replaced in its entirety by Attachment A, entitled “Financial Assistance 
Award (FY24)”, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference. Attachment A must 
be read in conjunction with Section 3 of Exhibit C. 

b. Exhibit C, Section 1 of the Agreement, entitled “Financial Assistance Award” for FY25 is 
hereby deleted and replaced in its entirety by Attachment B, entitled “Financial Assistance 
Award (FY25)”, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference. Attachment B must 
be read in conjunction with Section 3 of Exhibit C. 

3. LPHA represents and warrants to OHA that the representations and warranties of LPHA set forth in 
Section 4 of Exhibit F of the Agreement are true and correct on the date hereof with the same effect as if 
made on the date hereof. 

4. Capitalized words and phrases used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in 
the Agreement. 

  



OHA - 2023-2025 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 
 

 
180003 TLH AMENDMENT #14 PAGE 2 OF 7 PAGES 

5. Except as amended hereby, all terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect. 
6. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which when taken together 

shall constitute one agreement binding on all parties, notwithstanding that all parties are not signatories 
to the same counterpart.  Each copy of this Amendment so executed shall constitute an original. 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the dates set forth 

below their respective signatures. 
7. Signatures. 

STATE OF OREGON, ACTING BY AND THROUGH ITS OREGON HEALTH AUTHORITY 

Approved by:   
Name: /for/ Nadia A. Davidson  
Title: Director of Finance  

Date:   
CLACKAMAS COUNTY LOCAL PUBLIC HEALTH AUTHORITY 

Approved by:   

Printed Name:   

Title:   

Date:   
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE – APPROVED FOR LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 
Agreement form group-approved by Lisa Gramp, Senior Assistant Attorney General, Tax and Finance 
Section, General Counsel Division, Oregon Department of Justice by email on August 14, 2024, copy of 
email approval in Agreement file. 
REVIEWED BY OHA PUBLIC HEALTH ADMINISTRATION 

Reviewed by:   
Name: Rolonda Widenmeyer (or designee)  
Title: Program Support Manager  

Date:   



OHA - 2023-2025 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 
 

 
180003 TLH AMENDMENT #14 PAGE 3 OF 7 PAGES 

Attachment A 
Financial Assistance Award (FY24) 

 

 
 
 



OHA - 2023-2025 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 
 

 
180003 TLH AMENDMENT #14 PAGE 4 OF 7 PAGES 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Comments on following page. 
 
 

  



OHA - 2023-2025 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 
 

 
180003 TLH AMENDMENT #14 PAGE 5 OF 7 PAGES 

 

 

 
 

  



OHA - 2023-2025 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 
 

 
180003 TLH AMENDMENT #14 PAGE 6 OF 7 PAGES 

Attachment B 
Financial Assistance Award (FY25) 

 

 
 
 



OHA - 2023-2025 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT - FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 
 

 
180003 TLH AMENDMENT #14 PAGE 7 OF 7 PAGES 

 

 

 
 

 


	H3S #7 PH Staff Report - LPHA - 180003-14-Q
	H3S #7 PHOR-OregonHealthAuthority11176_14
	2023-2025 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR THE
	FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES
	RECITALS

	Signature Page

